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DECISION
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DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On July 15, 1982, New Haven Police Local 530 and Council 15, AFSCME,
AFL-CIO, hereinafter the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of
Labor Relations, hereinafter the Board , a complaint alleging that the City
of New Haven (Police Department), hereinafter the City, had engaged and was
engaging in practices prohibited under, the Municipal Employee Relations Act;
hereinafter the Act. On March 7, 1983, the Union filed an amended complaint
alleging that:

For a,long  time...it was the practice of the Respondent,
whenever a member of the bargaining unit represented by the
Complainant was arrested and charged'with the commission of a
crime, to continue such member in the employment of the
Respondent with full pay, until the disposition of the criminal
charges; and it was further the practice of the Respondent. to
refrain from suspending or otherwise disciplining such member
because of his arrest or the conduct leading to his arrest,
until after the disposition of the criminal charges.

The practice referred to . ..continued until July, 1982.



On or about July 1, 1982, Detective Eugene Lovette was
arrested and on July 12, 1982, while the Complainant and the
Respondent were engaged in collective bargaining, and without
prior notice to the Complainant, Chief William F. Farrell
suspended Detective Eugene Lovette from duty without pay
because of the arrest referred to Isupraj.

On July 14, 1982, Chief Farrell preferred departmental
charges against Detective Lovette and ordered him to appear at a
hearing before the Board of Police Commissioners on July 22,
1982.

The charges preferred against Detective Lovette by Chief
Farrell are based upon the allegations which led to the arrest
of Detective Lovette, as well as the arrest itself.

On July 22, 1982, the Board of Police Commissioners
conducted a hearing with respect to said charges.

After hearing testimony and receiving evidence with respect
to the charges preferred against Detective Lovette by Chief
Farrell, the Board of Police Commissioners voted to continue
Detective Lovette on suspension without pay, pending
adjudication of the criminal charges in court and a full hearing
on said charges.

The action of the Respondent, acting through its agents,
the Board of Police Commissioners and Chief Farrell, constitutes
a unilateral change in conditions of employment and a prohibited
act in violation of General Statutes Section 7-470  (a)(4).

The Union sought an order rescinding the suspension of Detective
Lovette, an order requiring the City to make Lovette whole for all wages and
benefits,lost as a result of his suspension, the removal of all references
to the suspension from the personnel file of Lovette, and an order requiring
respondent to cease and desist from unilaterally changing the conditions of
employment applicable to Lovette and other bargaining unit members, and such
other relief as the Board deems just.

After the requisite administrative steps had been duly taken the
matter was brought before the Board for hearing on March 10, 1983 at the
Labor Department in Wethersfield, at which the parties appeared and were
represented by counsel. Full opportunity was given to adduce evidence,
examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make.argument. Both parties filed
written briefs.

On the whole record the Board makes the following findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and order of.dismissal.

Findings of Fact

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

2 . The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of the Act
and at all times material has been the exclusive statutory bargaining
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representative of a unit consisting of all full-time and permanent
investigatory and uniformed members of the Police Department with the
authority to exercise police powers, up to and Including the rank of
Captain.

3. The parties have had in effect a collective bargaining agreement,
hereinafter the Contract, effective from July 1, 1982 through June 30,
1984. During September 1982 and continuing through February 1983, the
parties had been engaged in negotiations for the Contract.

4. Chief William F. Farrell has been the Chief of the New Haven
Police Department since September 11, 1982, and prior to that date had
occupied various other positions in the Department.

5. Between September 11, 1982 and July 9, 1982, Officers John Ross
and Jerry Cohens, and Sergeant Daniel Blackman had been arrested, on
separate occasions, on charges stemming from incidents that did not take
place while they were on duty for alleged actions not classified as
felonious under the State statutes. (Tr. 15-17).

6. Prior to September 11, 1981, Officers Kelly Moye and James Baker
had been arrested, on separate occasions, for actions allegedly committed
while not on duty and classified as felonies under the Connecticut General
Statutes, and Officer Eli Watson was arrested for actions allegedly
committed while on duty, classified as a misdemeanor under State statutes.

7. The police officers referred to in paragraphs 5 and 6 had not
been suspended, with or without pay, nor were departmental charges preferred
against them until after the completion of court proceedings.

8. Officers John Ross and Jerry Cohens were reassigned to *inside
positionsw subsequent to their arrests but prior to court adjudication.

9. Detective Eugene Lovette is a member of the bargaining unit who
had been assigned to the Youth Services Division where he had worked with
juveniles.

10. On or about July 6, 1982, as the result of an investigation
conducted by the Statewide Narcotics Task Force in conjunction with the
Internal Affairs Unit of the City’s Police Department, Detective Lovette was
arrested on charges of aiding in the sale of cocaine, a Class A Felony under
C.G.S. 53-a-166..

11. Chief Farrell had been receiving reports on the aforementioned
investigation on a regular basis. (Tr.  31).

12. On or about July 9, 1982, Chief Farrell suspended Detective
Lovette, without pay, pending a formal hearing before the Board of Police
Commissioners. (Tr. 11-12).

13. On or about July 14, 1982, Chief Farrell preferred written
charges against Detective Lovette for the violation of Department rules.
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Specifically, the Chief charged Lovette with the violation of:

Rule 15, Item 5 - “Employees of the Department shall not engage in
any conduct that would cause to discredit, lower or injure the morale
of the personnel of the Department or that of any individual of the
Department. n

Rule 15, Item 8 - “Employees of the Department shall not bring,
place, or permit to be brought or placed , or allow to be kept in any
building location or vehicle within the Department any intoxicant,
exhilarant, hypnotic, hallucinogen, or narcotic, except in the strict
performance of police duty as required by regulations or orders when
it is needed for prompt administration by a licensed physician.”

Rule 15, Item 18 - “Except in the line of duty, employees of the
Department shall not visit orloiter near any bar, tavern, tap,
lounge or other establishment suspected by the police as being a
place of actual or probable law violations or a place that is
frequented by known hoodlums or other unsavory characters.” -
2 counts; _

Rule 15, Item 19 - “Employees of the Department shall not consort
with hoodlums, criminals or other unsavory characters unless such
association is specifically required as a matter of police duty.”  -
2 counts.

Rule 15, Item 36 - nEmployees  of the Department shall report
immediately to his Superior Officer any information he has concerning
the violation of any law or ordinance or any matter that should
properly come to the attention of the Department.” - 2 counts.

Rule 15, Item 39 - “No  employee of the Department shall commit any
act contrary to good order and discipline or constituting neglect of
duty.”

Rule 15, Item 41 - “No  employee of the Department shall be a
principal of or a party to any criminal offense.” - 2 counts.

Rule 15,  Item 42 - “No  employee of the Department shall engage in any
act which would constitute conduct unbecoming an officer.” -
2 counts.

(Exhibit 3)

14. The charges preferred by the Chief against Det. Lovette, supra,
stemmed from the investigation conducted in part by the Internal Affairs
Unit during which investigators had allegedly witnessed Det. Lovette
transport illicit drugs in a Police Department vehicle, then enter an
apartment known to be a place where illicit drugs could be purchased, and
assist the sale of cocaine during working hours trhen  he was expected to be
performing his duties as a Youth Services Officer.
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15. Officer Louis Cavalier, President of New Haven Local 530,
testified that during his fifteen years of service in the City’s Police
Department, he was not familiar with a single instance in which a police
officer had been arrested for dealing drugs on duty. (Tr. 57-61).

.

16. Chief Farrell testified that he was not aware of any other case
where a City police officer had been arrested for a felony allegedly
committed while on duty. (Tr. 34).

17 . The Board of Police Commissioners conducted a formal hearing on
July 22, 1982, during which “probable cause” was found by a unanimous panel
for the continuation of Det. Lovettels  suspension without pay, pending the
completion of court proceedings.

Conclusions of Law

1. An employer’s unilateral change in an existing practice
concerning conditions of employment will constitute a refusal to bargain in
good faith unless the employer demonstrates an adequate defense.

. 2. To establish a prima facie case of an illegal unilateral change
in an existing practice, the union must prove the existence of the practice -
and that a departure from that practice has occurred.

3. The Union has failed to establish a prima facie showing that the.
City’s suspension without pay of a police officer arrested for allegedly
committing a felony while on duty  constitutes a unilateral change in a fixed
practice of deferring disciplinary action in the form of suspension until
after court proceedings.

Discussion . ‘.

It  is  well  sett led that an employer’s unilateral change in an
existing condition of employment which involves a mandatory subject of
bargaining will  constitute a refusal to bargain in good faith and a
prohibited practice under Section 7-470(a)(4)  of the Act unless the employer
proves an appropriate defense. NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962);  Town of
Newington, Dec. No. 1116 (19731,  aff’d in Town of Newington v. Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations e t a l , Dk. 109307, Court of Common Pleas,
Hartford County (December 11, 1973); Town of East Haven, Dec. No. 1279
(1974),  aff’d in Town of East Haven et al v. East Haven Police Union et al,
Dk 142400 Superior Court, New Haven (June 17, 1975).

The Union, in order to make out a prima facie case of refusal to
bargain by way of unilateral change, must “prove the existence of a past
practice in variance with the condition brought about by the change.;’ Town
of East Haven, Dec. No. 1937 (1980).  If no change is proven, then the union
fails to meet its threshold burden and no further inquiry is warranted.



Town of’clinton,  Dec. No. 2168 (1982); City of Torrington;  Dec. No. 2172
(1983); State of Connecticut (Comptroll&),  Dec. No. 1871 (1980); City of
Norwich (Police), Dec. No. 1968 (1981); Redding  Board of Education, Dec. No.
1922 (1980).

In prior cases, we have recognized that “practice may include
periodic changes as well as static conditions and the making of change in
accordance with former practice need not be negotiated (even if such change
is made during contract negotiations).” Town of Westport, Dec. No..1602
(1977); Ledyard  Board of Education, Dec. No. 1564 (1977). The Union claims
that the practice here was a static one involving the consistent deferral of
disciplinary action, in the form of suspension, until after court
adjudication. Indeed, at first glance, the only observable fluctuations in
the City’s treatment of arrested officers are in cases where arrested
officers awaiting criminal proceedings were initially reassigned to inside
positions. However, upon closer scrutiny of the record, it is clear that
the scope of the actual practice has involved only situations where the
criminal charges concerned non-felonious conduct while on duty and cases
where officers were arrested for felonious conduct that took place while off
duty.

The case before us involves an officer who was arrested as the result
of’an investigation conducted in coordination with the Internal Affairs Unit
of the Police Department. During this investigation, other detectives
allegedl’y observed the officer in question utilize a Police Department
vehicle in order to aid the sale of cocaine during a time when the officer
was supposed to be using the vehicle to assist in his duties as a Youth
Services Officer. Thus, unlike past instances, the present involves alleged
felonious conduct taking place while on duty. No practice governing this
situation could be proven by the Union because neither the Union nor the
City has ever been confronted with a case in which an officer was arrested
for allegedly engaging in such gross misconduct while on duty.

In State of Connecticut (Comptroller), supra, the union had claimed
an unlawful unilateral change on the part of the employer because the
employer refused to prorate agency fee deductions when faced (for the first
time) with a change of bargaining representatives. The contract with the
old bargaining representative had terminated two days after the end of a pay
period. While proration had been made in other types of situations, no
practice was established by the union covering proration in the situation
presented. As we stated there, “[wlhat is forbidden as a violation of the
statutory duty to bargain in good faith, is a unilateral change of an
existing practice... Clearly the situation that called forth the State’s
conduct was a new situation between these parties.” Because the union
failed to show any change in a previously existing condition, all that
remained was a potential simple breach of contract. Similarly, the Union
here cannot expect us to label the City’s past disciplinary procedure with
regard to arrested officers in a broad manner that ignores the actual .scope
of the practice. As was the case in State of Connecticut (Comptroller), the
Union has open to it the remedies of the grievance-arbitration procedure if
the suspension is ultimately shown unsupported by just cause.
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The City argues further that it is in the interest of the New Haven
Police Department and of all the decent citizens within its jurisdiction
that the City retain its power to swiftly and justifiably remove from active
duty and discipline accordingly any officer arrested for certain serious
crimes allegedly committed while on duty. Otherwise, feelings of disgrace
and distrust would be engendered in the people serving in and served by an
enforcement agency such as this which must command trust and respect. We
need not even decide the merits of this issue because the power exercised by
the City in this case is not at variance with any fixed practice which
extends far enough to encompass the fact situation that emerged here.

Dismissal of Complaint

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it
iS

.

ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,
dismissed. _

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS -

s/ Victor M. Ferrante
Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

Mr. Stroble approved the draft of this
decision, but passed away before signing.

Kenneth A. Stroble

I
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